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/ t
ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES €$AGENCY

DAVID J. KEABS, Agency oireaor

Re' Subsurtac€ rnveatr.grtio' at lttooss !'oage #324. 690 Eegerb€rgi€r
Road, oaIIaDd cA 9t521

Dear ltr . Ml_Iler:

Our office has received and revielred the January !3, LggT
Subsurface. fnvestigation report provided by Alt6n Geoscience.'.cnrs report iletairs the resurts of the recent additionar solr and
grolngwatef investigation perforned as proposed in Alton
Geoscrence,s November L, L99E lrork plan. Our off ice agrees withthe conclusion and recornrnendation oi this report ie r6erernaining -stockpiLed soil fron the tank renovar shouLd be reusedonsrEe and cappeal nltb asphalt and there has been no release ofgasoJ.lne and ]ead which would have an adverse impact to humanhealth or the environment.

January I6t L997
stID # 5506

Mr. Henry Miller
Moose Lodge #324
690 Hegenberger Rd.
Oakland CA 94C21

writing when you have reusect the
reguest site closure at that tine.

You nay contact ne at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

ft^" MAfu-

PLease notify our office in
stockpi led soi ls. We wi l . I

Barney ![. Chan
Ilazardous Materials

c:  l l r .  Ron scheele,

B .  Chan ,  f i l eE
cscI690

Special ist

Alton Geoscience, 3OA
Livernore, CA grf,Sso

ENVIFIONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIBONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway. Suite 250
Alameda. CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337,9335

Lindbergh Ave. ,



white -env.health
yella4 -facility
ptnk -files

la
RTRMEDR CoUNTY, DEPRR1MENT 0F
ENUIRONMENTRL HERLTH

I  l3 l  Holbor  Boy Pkwy
Alo medo CA 94502
5 | 0/567-6700

ll, lll

N4AX AMT stored > 500 lbs,  55 gal . ,  200 cf t .?

I  nspect  ion Cat  esor  ies:
---_ I. HAZ. MAI/WAStE GENERATOR,/TRANS PORTER
---- ll. Hazardous Materials Business Han, Acutely Hazardous f,laterials
---- ll l. Underground Storage Tanks

* calif. Administratim code (cAC) or the Health & safety code (HS&c)

C o m m e n t  s :

l l , l l tCmtact

Title Inspector

Signatur eSignaturfr
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, i
t

t
RTRMEDR COUNTY, DEPHRIMENT OF
ENUIRONMENTRT HERLTH

Hazardous Mater ia ls  lnspect  ion Form

t
white -env.health
ydlow -facility
ptnk -files

I  l3 l  Horbor  Boy Pkwy
Abm€do CA 94502
5t0467-6700

ll, lll
Site

Si te

city

tD # Site Name

Addr ess

i  ;  a : l

:-'- Zip -94 tizi! Phme

____ MAX AMT stqed > 500 tb6, 55 gat., 200 cft.?

I  napect  ion Cai  egor  ieg:
--- l. Haz. Mat/waste GENERATOR./TRANSPORTER
---- ll. Hazardous Materials Business flan, Acutely Hazardous Materials
-- 

!||. 
Underground Storage Tanks

* Calif. Administr ation Code (CAC) or the Hedth & Safety Code (HS&C)

C o m m e n t  s :

Ccntact

| | 1 t e

Signatur€
')1

l l , l l l



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, ngency Direcror

October 2, f996
stID # 5506

Mr. Henry Milfer
Moose Lodge #324
690 Hegenberger Rd.
Oakland CA 94621

R€: gubsurf,ace Investl.gation at l,tooEe
Road, Oal(land CA 9r!62l

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONI\,lENIAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor 8ay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

LoClge #321, 690 Eegenberg,er

Dear Mr. Dtiller:

our office has recently received and reviehred the tank closure
report for the above site prepared by VCI, your contractor. It
is our understanding that Lhe- forner- undergiound tank area has
been backfifled with crean soiL and that tf,e excavated soiLs are
lying on plast ic onsite.

In order to bring this site to cl-osure, you are required to
perforn the additional following work:

1. Please obtain a soil sanple from beneath the former dispenser
area. - This sample should be analyued for TpHg and BTEX. ybu
should also take a grab groundwater sarnple and have this sanple
analyzed for soluble lead. It would be nost cost effective co
sample water from the sane borehole advanced in the dispenser
area .

2. Please detai l  what wi l l  be done with the stockpi led soi ls.
Remember, these soj.ls detected el_evated sol-uble leld
concentration during the STLC (WET) test. Therefore, these soil-s
nust either be capped or an additional extraction test must be
performed with either distitled $rater or actuaL groundwater and
this sample tested for lead.

Please ptovide, within 30 alays or by Nov€nber 4, 1996, a work
plan to address these itens.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

fu^Eft4W.-
Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Mater ials Special ist

c:  Mr.  M. Bohren, VCI,  295 139th Ave.,  San Leandro, CA 94578
B. Chan, f i les l . ,p69oHeg



P'AMEDA COUNTY O 
-r<rh.

HIALTH CARE SERVICES
I

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS

June  24 ,  1996
st rD # 5506

Mr. Frederick Ba6ha$
I{oose Irodge #3 24
690 HeEenberger Rd.
oakland CA 94621

NOTICE OF VIOIATION

Re: Requeat for TecbDLcal Reports for lloose l,,odge #32t. 690
E€genberger Rd., OaklaBd cA 9,t621,

Dear Mr. Basha$r:

our. office requested specific docurnents pertaining to the removal
of the 10,OOO gallon gasol ine tank at thL above referenced site.
Enclosed, pLease flnd a copy of this letter. you were requested
to provide the requested reports by Novenber It IggS. To date.
our office has not received the reguested lnformation. f would
Iike to reiterate the requirements 

-and 
update you on current

legislat ion wbich may affect your site lnvestigation.

I!e.l-1 requested a formal tlnk closure report. This report is
still required j.n its entirety. your conlractor shoul-d- be able
to supply you $rith a copy of this report. To expedite this,
please_lave your contractor send a copy of this ieport directly to
thls off ice, to ny attenti6n.

Iten 2 requested a nork plan for the detennination of the extent
of soil and groundwater contamination. An additional soil sanple
was requested to be taken beneath the forroer dispenser. These
thlngs are still required, however, the decision whether
groundwater_ well ( s ) are necessary wiII be put. on hold depending
on the results of the soil- and gioundwater investigation. sucli
need wilt be bas€;d on the risk posed by the residuil soil and
groundwater contallination. This is conslstent with the
reconmendations of the Larrrrence l,ivernore National Laboratory
(!Ll{L) report on how to handle typical petroleurn underground- leak
srtes. our office encourages the use of ternporary site
assessment tools suclr as the Geoprobes, Hydropunch, cpT etc.
prior to lnEtalLing permanent rnonitoring welll.

Iten 3 , I believe, was resolved by your contractor. f was
inforned that although vent Lines for additlonal tanks existed
onsite, there lras no evidence that additlonal underground tanks
existed at the site. Hopefulty, thls conclusion wiil be stated
in the underground tank closure report.

( l

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVTRONMENTAL PROTECTION
ll3t Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700



I
!Ir. Frederick BashaTr/
690 Hegenberger Rd.
strD # 5506
June 24 ,  ] .996
Page 2 ,

Item 4 requested that an Unauthorized L.,eak Report (ULR) be
completed and returned to our office by November 1, 1995.
As of today, we have not received a copy of the completed report.
I have enclosed another forn f,or your completion. p1ea6e return
to our office rritbin 10 days or by ituly 5, 1996.

Upon recent observation of this site, I noticed that a larqe
portion of the stockpiled soils had been removed from the site.
Please inform our off ice as to the disposit ion of these soi ls.
In addition, on August 23, 7,995 I witnessed the sanpling of
groundwater and of the stockpiled soils. I have not received the
analytical- results on these soil samples,

You are again reguested to subnit the requested reports
(excluding the ULR) rvithin 30 days or by iluly 28. Lr96.

You are reminded, this is a {orna1 request for technical reports
pursuant to the Cali fornia Water code, Section 13267(b). Fai lure
to submit the requested reports may subject you to civil
l iabi l i ty.

You may contact me at (510) 56?-6765 should you have any
questions.

S incerely,
n /)t)

fut^!4 M t:uA-
Barney M. Chan
Ilazardous Materials SDecialist

cc: IvI .  Bowen, VCI of  Cal i fornia,
cA  94577

G. Colenab *ll€s

NoV69 OEeg

753 Peralta Ave., San Leandro,



o

Item 4 requested that an Unauthorized L,eak Report (ULR) be
conpleted and returned to our office by Novehber 1, 1995.
As of today. we have not received a copy of the completed report,
f have enclosed another forrn for your conpletion. Please return
to our office rrlthln t0 days or by ,ruly s, 1996.

Upon recent observation of this site, I notised that a l"arge
portion of the stockplled soils had been renoved from the ;lte.
Please inform our off ice as to the disposit ion of these soi ls.
fn addition, on August 23, Tggs I witnlssed the sarnpling of
groundwater and of the stockpiLed solls. I have not receLved the
analytical results on these sofl sarnFles.

You are again requested to subnlt the requested reports
(excluding the ttLR) nlthin 30 days or by iluly 26, L9.96.

You are reninded, this is a fonnal request for technical reports
pursuant to the California Water code, Section L3267 (b1.. Failure
to subrnit the requested reports nay subject, you to civil
1iabi l , i ty.

You may contact ne at (510) 
'567-6765 

should you have any'
questions.

sincerely,
n

frlwt4 tt4

trMr. Frederick Bashaw
690 ltegenberger Rd.
s t ID #  5506
June 24 ,  L996
Page 2 .

Barney ll. Chan
Hazardous MateriaLs Specialist

cc: M. Bonen, VCI of Cali fornia, 753
cA 94577

G. Colernan#f€s

NOV69oHeg

Peralta Ave., San Leandro,

:



ALAMEDACOUNTY I
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A, SHAHID, DIRECTOR

october 20, L995
st rD # s506

Mr. Frederick Basharrt
Moose L,odge #324
690 Hegenberger Rd.
Oakland CA 94621

DEPARTI\4ENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Fesources Control Board

Division ol Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

Re: Request for fechnical Reports for titoose Lodge #324, 690
f,egenberger Ral., Oaklandl CA 94521 .

Dear Mr. Bashaw:

Our office has received copies of the analytical results for both
soil and groundwater sanples taken from the underground tank
removaL at the above site. These resul-ts were provided to our
office by VCI, Mr. t{erlin Bosren. The results indicate that there
has been a release of gasoline, therefore, a soil and groundwater
investigation wiLl be required at this site. you are edvised to
contact a reputable consultant to aid you in your investigation.

Your site has been transferred the Local oversight progran (LOp)
and you have recently been sent a Notice of Requirenent to
Reimburse inforning you of this obligation.

In order to facilitate the subsurface investigation at this site,
our office requests that you subnit nithin 30 days or by Novenber
22, L995 the following documents:

1. A tank cLosure report which detaiLs the tank removal
activities, includes all analytical resuLts with chain of custody
documentation, site nap indication the location of al-I sampJ-es,
copies of the nanifest for the tank and copies of any soil
disposal receipts;

2. Provide a work plan for the determination of the extent of
soil and groundwater contarnination. Ultimately, groundwater
rnonitoring well(s) wiII be required to detennine the inpact, if
any, caused by the release of gasoline. you should also include
the additional soil sampling beneath the former fueJ- dispenser r.

3. Either provide evidence of the absence of any additional
tanks at the site or provide a tank closure application for the
removal of any additional tanksi and

4. Enclosed you will find an Unauthorized Leak Report, IILR.
PLease submit this report completed and in its entl-rety to our
office witbin 10 days or by Novenber 1, 1995.



Mr. Frederick Bashast
690 Hegenberger Rd.
strD # 5506
october 20, 1995
Page 2.

cc: M. Bolren, VCI of  Cal i fornia,
cA 94577

c. Coleman, f iLee.

rep69 oHeg

This is a fornal request for technical reports pursuant to the
California Water Code, Section L3267 (b). Failure to subnit the
requested reports nay subject you to civit liability.

You may contact ne at (510) 567-6765 should you have any
questions.

Sincerely,
3  / ) ,

ful' a. [u'(4'lt' '
Barnev I"r./ crran
Hazardous Materials Specialist

753 Pera l ta  Ave. ,  San Leandro ,



ALAMEDACOUNTY I
nEnrrr oARE sERVrcEs

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency oirector RAFAT A. SHAHID, DrREcroR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(5lo) 567-6777

ATTN: Catherine Mayer

VCIO fCa l i f o rn i a
/5J  PeraJ- ta  Ave
San Leandro CA 94577

RE:  P ro jec t  #  351 -7A  -  R
=f deo lj----l-.--ger Rd in Oakland 94621

Dear Property Owner/Designee:

Our records indicate the deposit/refund account for the above
project.  has fal- len below the minimum deposi t  amount.  To
ieplenish the account.  please submit  an addit ional  deposi t  of
$225.90, payable to Alameda County.

Please wri te your projecL number and si te address on your check.

We must receive this deposi.t before we perform any furLher
work on this project.  At the complet. ion of  th is project,
any unused monies wi l l  be refunded to you or your designee.

L I you have any questions, please contact Barney Chan
(510  )  557 -5700 .

S incerely,

Tom Peacock, Act ing Chief
Environmental ProEect.ion Division

c ;  f i l es / i nspec lo r



I Ui,w[ t t  te:

Moose Lodge #3 24
590. HegenEerger Rd
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S i te  Con tac t :
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SITE INFORMATION
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ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
. 

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Direclor RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assislanl Agency Director

SepLeniber 0l- , 19 9 5

ALAMEDA COUNTY-ENV. HEALTH DEPT ''r'ilvinoliMsNtAt 
PRorEcrroN Drv'

i i i i- rianson BAY PKwY . , #25o
lieusoe cA 94502-6577
(  510  )  567-6700

ATTN: Catherine Mayer

vC lOfCa l i fo rn ia
753 Peralta Ave
San Leandro CA 94577

RE:  Pro jec t  #  3517A -  R
at 690 Hegenberger Rd in oaklafid 9462r

Dear Property Owner/Designee :

our records indicate the deposit/refund account for the above
project has fallen below the minimum deposit anount. To
iepienish the account, please submit an additional deposit of
$225.90, payable to Afameda county.

Please write your project number and site address on your check.

we must receive this deposiE before we perform any furEher
work on this proiect. At the compleLion of this project,
any unused. mo-nie6 wilt be refunde-d to you or your designee.

If you have any questions. please contacE Barney Chan
a t  ( 510 )  567 -6700 .

incerg.l.y,

\ 4 r.%41/ 
- -

cock, Act j:ng Chief
Environment al ProtecEion Divis ion

c: fllea/Lnepect,or



ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SEFVICES
. 

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A, SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

September 0L, 19 95

ll+YRB*"ERHXl";RIX;.$Ttk'B'?1"
iili"ltotl-,ltl,iH);' 

#250
(510  )  567-6700

ATTN: Catherine Mayer

VCIO fCa l i - f o rn i a
753 Peral ta Ave
San Leandro CA 94577

RE:  P fO ]eCE l I  55J .  /A  -  J (

at 6gO Hegenberger Rd in Oakland 94521-

Dear Property owner/Designee ;

Our records indicate the deposiE/refund account for the above
proiect has faI len below the minimum deposi t  amount -  To
iipienisfr the accounc, please submit an- additional deposit of

izbs.go, payable to Alameda county.

P1ease wri te your project number and si te address on your check'

We must.  receive this deposi t  before we perform any furEher
work on E,his proiect.  Ac the complet ion of  th is proiect,
any unused moi: ie i  wi l l  be refunded to you or your designee'

If you have any quesLions, please contact Barney Chan
a t  ( 510 )  567 -6700 .

acf i-no Chief
Prot6ct ion Divis ion

c :  f i l es / inspec tor
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white -env.health

yellitl -facility

ptnk -files

S i te  lD  #

Site Addr ess

RLRMEDR COUNTY, OEPRBlMENT OF
ENUIRONMENTRL HERLTH

Hazardous Mat  er ia ls  Inspect  ion Form ll, lll

I  l3 l  Horbol  Boy Pkwy
Alom€do CA 94502
510/567-6700

ci.v - - - - - - - - -0-aM&-2,
----- MAX AMT stored > 500 lbs, 55 gal., 200 cft.?
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UNDERGROINTD
* * * coDplete accordling

Ta!IK CLOAORE
to attach€al

PIEIT
ingtrUCtiols * * *

1. Name of Business MOOSE LODGE lf 324

Business Ostner or Contact Person (PRINr)
690 HEGENBERGER ROAD

2. site Address

city OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA zip 9  4621 Phone 510-  seg-gse9

3. uailing AddresE 6 9 0  H E G E N B E R G E R  R O A D

city OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 9  4621 Phone  510 -569 -9569zip

4. Owner MoOSE LpGE #324Property

Business

Address

Nane (if applicable)

690 HEGENBERGER ROAD

M O O S E  L O D G E  # 3 2 4

ci ty,  state oAKLAND. cALTFORNTA 3!p 9  4621

5. Generator nane under which tank wiII be uanifested

MOOSE LODGE +324

EPA ID# under which tank will be manifested C A C g g 0 9 J 4 2 6 I

-1 -xev 416195



(; ." Cont ractor

Address

v,c. r .

753 PERALTA AVENUE

city
SAN ],EANDRO , CA . 94577

Phone
51  0 -56  8 -  12  3  4

A , B , C - 2  ' I  
&  H A Z A R D O U S 1p4 487537

+Effective itanuary L, f992, BusiDeas and ProfesaioD,al Code Sectiou 7058.7 requirgE priee
cottracgora to also hold HazardouE WaBbe CerUificat,lon iEaued by the gtate CoDtlasCorB
L iceDBe Board ,

Consultant

Addres s

( i f

753 PERALTA AVENUE

c i  f r r  q i -  1 f a SAN LEANDRO, CA. 94577

Main contact Person for Invest iqat ion

Name MR. FREDERICK BASHAW

MOOSE LODGE #324

phone  510 -568 - i 234

( i f  appl icable)

1g116 OPERATOR

Company

510 -569 -9569
Pnone

Number of underground tanks being closed with this plan

Lengt.h of piping being remowed under this plan UNKN0WN

Totaf nurber of  underground tanks at  th is faci l i ty (**conf i rmed with
owner or operaL.or) _______-i_

10. State Registered Hazardous Waste TransporEers/Paci l i t  ies (see
ins t ruc t i ons ) .

** underground storage tanh8 mrrEt be handled as hazardous waste **

a) ProducL/Residual-  Sludge/RinsaL,e Transporter

Name ENVTpOPUF. EN\t IRONI4E}ITAL eeRp,  EPA I .D.  No.  cAn0g001n5q

Hauler License No. 2591 L icense  Exp .  Da te  3 /31 /96

Address  13331  NO.  HrcHwAY 33

\ - J . L ) ,
PATTERSON State cA. z ig

D isposa ]  s i t e

9 5 1 6 3

b) Product/Residuaf Sludg:e/Rinsate

Name exrr rnopr lp  pTTTVIReNMENTAI EPA ID#
CADO83166728

Address  13331  NO.  HrcHwAY 33

r e v  4 / 6 / 9 5

PATTERSON

- 2 -

95363
state cA. zip



c) Tank

Name

and Piping Transporter

DEXANNA, LTD. EPA I .D .  No .

License ExP.

c A D 9 8 2 4 3 8 5 6 6

Date  6 /30 /96HauLer

Address

License
3104

No .  2883

ATHENE COURT

city CONCORD state cA. zip 94519

d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site

Name ERICKSON DTSPOSAL FACILITY EPA I .D .  No .

Address '?il l4lLPfYD'

cAD009466392

city RI CHMOND state cA' zip 94801

11 . Sample

Name

coL lector

MERLIN BOWEN

v.c. r .
Company

Address 753 PERALTA AVENUE

L2. Laboratory

city SAN LEANDRO

SUPERIOR LABORATORY

state cA' Zip 94577 
"no' t"

510 -568 -1234

Name

Address 825 ARNOLp DRTVE, SUrTE 114

city MARTINEZ

State Certification No.

13 . Have tanks or pipes

State

15  42

leaked in the past? Yes[ ] No[ ] Unknown [xx]

cA. z ip 94s53

I f  yes, describe.

xeY 4  /6 /95
- 3 -



14. ' , '  Descr ibe methods to be used for rendering tank(s) inert :

TANK WILL BE RINSED, RINSATE WILL BE DISPOSE AT

A DISPOSAL FACILITY,  TANK WILL BE INERTED WITH CARBON DIOXIDE

( 1 5  L B S .  P E R  ' , l  
0 0  c A L .  U . S . T .  )

Bofore tanks are pumped out aDd iD€rted, all assoaiated PiPiDg uust be
flusbed out into ibe tanks. AII accessible agsociatedt piPing nuEt tben
be removed. Inaccessible piping nust be Pernan€ntly plugged'

The Bay Area Air Quali ty Management Distr ict,  4L5 l77L-6oo0, along with
]ocal Fire and Building Departments, mUst also be contacted for tank
removal pernits. Fire departments typically require the use of a
conbustitle gas indicator to verify tank inertness. It is the
coDtractorrs respoasibility to briug a sorking conbustible gas indicator

on-site to verify that tbe tark is inert.

15. Tank History and Sarnpl ing Information i** (see instruct ioDE) **r

Tank Material to be sanPled
(tank contents,  soi l ,
groundwater )

L,ocation and
Depth of Sampl-es

Capacity Use History
include date last
used ( estimated )

Es t ima ted
1 ,000  ga1

es t ima ted
ga sol  i  ne

I
so. i1  and water  i f  prese J2 '  be low  tank ,

so i l  back f i l l
i n te r face  i n to
2 '  o f  t he  na t i ve
so i f .
' l  ^
tf l@bilt )
I s€p dl44t/-__

ry6tu

one soil sampl-e must be collected
removed. A glound rtater sample
present in the excavat ion.

for every 20 l inear feet of  piping tbat is
must be totlected if any ground water is

r e v  4 1 6  / 9 5 - 4 -



Excavated/Stockpiled Soil

Stockpiled soil volune (estinated) ll sanpling Plan

r l l

50 cu, yards l l  o""  per20 yard three for rF

@
on-s i te  re -use  o r  as  per  land f i I I .

stockpiled soil rnust be placed on berned
covered by pJ.astic sheetinq.

wilt the excavated soil be returned
after tank removal? [ ] yes t l

If yes, explain reasoning

plastic and must be conpletelY

to the excavation imrnediately
no 1 x 1 unknor,rn

ff unknown at this point
not be returneal to the
eourty. Ehis nsanE that
nuat connuuicate wlth

in tine, please be aware that excavated soil may
€xcavation wLthout prior approval frou AlaE€ala
tbe coDtractor, coDsultautl or respoDsiblo party

tbe specialist M AI)valIcE of baokf,illittg
operations .

1d. Chenica] methods and assocj-ated detection Linits to be used for analyzing
samples:
The Tri-Regional Boardl reconm€Daed niuinuu verificatioD atlalyses
aatl practi-al quantitation reportiag linits should be f,olloyedl.
See attached Table 2.

17. Subnit site Health and safety Plan (see Instructions)

EPA or Other AnalYsis
Method Nunber

EPA or other
sample Preparation
Method Nurber

contaninant
Sought

' l  .o ppm8015
8020
AA

ox  8240
5030 , / 3550

Sobo

il u&^fs
un^hu* u'tl

rev  4 /6 /95 - 5 -



' .18. Subnit  Worker 's compensat i .on Cert i f icate copy

Name Of INSUTET STA!E_I-N-S U BANSE E-UtrD

19. subnit  Plot  Plan ***(8ee lDstruct ioDs) ***

20. Enclose Deposi t  (see Instruct ions)

21. Report aDy leaks or coEtamination to tbis office ltithin 5 clayE of
d iscovery.
the written report shall be hade on an Underground Storage Tank
unauthorized Leak/contamination site Report (ULR) form.

22. Subnit  a c losure leport  to this of f ice ni thin 60 days of  the taDk
reEoval. Tb6 report must contaia all informatioa listed in iteu 22 of
tbe instruct ions.

23. subnit state (underground storage Tank PerErit Application) Forms A and_B
(one B form for each ust to be removed) (Tnark box 8 for irtank removedrt in
the upper r ight hand corner)

I dec]are that to the best of my knovledge and belief that the statements and
inforrnation provided above are correct and true.

I understand that information, in addition to that provided above, nay be

needed in order to obtain approvaL from the Envi.ronmental- Protection Division
and that no work is to begin on this project unt i f  th is plan is approved.

I understand that any changes in design, rnaterials or equiprnent wilL void
this plan i f  pr ior approval  is not obtained-

f understand that aLl- r,rork performed during this project will be done in

cornpliance with a1l- appliCable osHA (Occupationaf Safety and Health
adininistration) requirements concerning personnel health and safety. I

understand that sitL and worker safety are solely the responsibility of the
property owner or his agent and that this resPonsibility is not shared nor
assuned by the countY of Alameda.

oDce I bave received my stampeal, accePtedl closure Plall, I will coDtact tbe
project Eauardous Uaterials specialist at least three workiug days in aclvance

ot l i te work to schedule the required inspect ions.

CONTRACTOR INFORMATION

Nane of Business v.c. r

Name of  Ind iv idual  CATHFBJTJT R. .

F*_,_
S iqnature

MAYER ( SECRETARY )

Date

one )PROPERTY OI,IINER OR MOST RECENT TANK OPERATOR (CiTClE

Name of Business MOOSE LODGE +324

MR. FREDERICK BASHA'{
Narne of f ndivid

s ignature

rev 416 /95
- 6 -



INSTRI'CTIO}IA

ceneral  Instruct ions

z -

Three (3) copies of this plan pLus attachments and a deposit must be
submitted to this Departnent.

Any cutting into tanks reguires Local fire department approval '

one complete copy of your approved plan must be at the construction
site at all tirnes; a copy of your approved plan must also be sent
to the landowner.

State of California Pernit Application Fonns A and B are to be
submitted to this office. one Fonn A per site, one Forh B for each
removed tank.

SITE ADDRESS
Address at which closure is taking place.

EPA I .D. No. under l rhich the tanks wi l l  be manifested
npl f .b. nurnbers nay Ue obtained from the state Department
Subs tances  con t ro l ,  916 /324 -L78L .

CONTRACTOR
Prime contractor for the Proiect.

of  Toxic

6 .

10 .

AII resi.dual liquids and sludges are to be removed frorn tanks

before tanks are inerted.

Tanks must be hauled as hazardous wasfe.

This is the place lthere tanks will be taken for cleaninq'

].5. TANK HISTORY AND SAMPLING INFORMATION
Use l{istory - This inforrnation is essential and must be accurate.

Include taik installation date, products stored in the tank, and the dlate

t'hen the taDk rtas last uged.

Mater ial  to be sampled -  e.g.  water,  oi l ,  s ludge, soi l ,  etc '

Locatj.on and depth of saroples - e,g. beneath the tank a maximun of tr+o

feet bel-ow the nat ive soi t / fackt i i l  interface, s ide wal l  at  the high

wa te r  na rk ,  e t c .

a )

c )

d )

rev  4 l6  /95
- 7  -



17. SITE HEALTIT AND SAFETY PI,AN- ' 
@ Safety plan must be subnitted. We advocate

tirE site neafttr and safety plan 
-include 

the following items, at a

min imum:

a )Thenameand ' respons ib i t i t i e so f t hes i t ehea l t handsa fe t yo f f i ce r ;

b) An outline of briefings to be held before work each day to appraise

empLoyees of site health and safety hazards;

c) Identification of health and safety hazards of each work task' Include- '  
potent iat  f i re,  explosion, physical ,  and chernical  hazards;

d )Fo reachhazard , i den t i f y the .ac t i on . l "eve l s (con ta rn inan tconcen t ra t i ons
in air) 

", 
priyri"ii 

"oinditionr 
which will trigger changes in _work

habits to ensuie workers are not exposed to unsafe cheraica1 levels or

physical  condit ions;

e) Description of the work habit changes triggered by the above action

Ievels or PhYsical  condit ions;

Frequenqy and types of air and personnel monitorinq - along with the

"".rii""*6"iir 
=i.prittq techniqueis and instrumentation - to be used to

detect the above acci;n level-s. Incfude instrurnentation rnaintenance

and cal ibrat ion rnethods and frequeneiesl

conf ined space entry procedures ( i f  appl icable);

Decontamination Proceduresl

l4easures to be taken to secure the site, excavation and stockpil"ed soil-

dur ing and after work hours (e.g.  barr icades, caut ion tape'  fencing'

t renci  pl-ates, plast ic sheet ing, secur i ty guards, etc ' ) ;

SpiII containrnent/enerqency/contingency plan' . Be sure to include

emergency phone nurnbers-, tri6 Location ot tne phone nearest the si'te'

ana 6ir"-ctions to the hospital nearest the site;

Documentation that all site !,rorkers have received the appropriate osHA

.ppi"""a iiainings 
""J 

p"tti.ipate in appropriate medical surveillance

r,er 29 CFR 1910 .  12 o , '  and

I) A page for employees to sign acknolrledging that they have read and will
' 

conply with the site heal-th and safety plan'

The safety plan rnust be distributed to alL employees -and contractors

worxing ii liazardous waste operations on site' A complete copy of the

s l tebea l tband tga fe typ lana - ] . ongw i thanys taDd ta rdope la t i l r gProcedureg
shal l  be on si te anct accessible at  aI I  t ines'

16. CITEMICAL METI{ODS AND ASSOCIAEED DETECTION LIMITS

See attached Table 2.

f )

s)
h )

i \

i )

k )

tev  4  /  6195 - B -



. . .NoTE: These requirer0ents are excerpts from 29 CFR Part L9Lo.120(b) (4)r.
Hazardous Waste Operations and Energency Responsei Fina1 RuIe, Uarch 6,
1989. safety plans of certain undergrround tank sites nay need to neet
the_ complete reqrrirements of this RuIe.

19. PLOT PLAN
The plan should consist of a scaled view of the facility at which the
tank(s) are'located and slrould include the following inforrnation:

a) scalei

b) North Arrovr;

c) Property Lines;

d) Location of all Structures;

e) Location of all relevant existing equipment including tanks
and piping to be removed and dispensers I

f) Streets i

g) Underground conduits, setrters, rtater lines, utilitiesi

h) Exist ing wells (drinking, nonitoring, etc.);

i) oepth to ground nater i and

j) A11 existing tank(s) and piping in addition to the tank(s) being
removed.

20. DEPOSIT
A deposlt, payable to rr county of Alameda'r for the amount indicated on
the Alaneda county undergEound storage TanL Fee schedule, must accompany
the plans.

21. Blank Unauthorized Leak/eontamination Site Report forns nay be obtaj.ned
in timited quantities fron this office or fronr the san Francisco Bay
Regional water Quality control Board (510/2e6-t255r. L,arger quantities
nay be obtained directly from the state water Resources Control Board
at  (916)  739-242L.

22. TANK CLOSURE REPORT
The tank closure report should contain the following infornation:

General description of the closure activities r'

Description of tank, fittings and piping conditions. Indicate tank
size and former contents I note any corrosion, pitting, holes' etc. i

a)

b)

rev 416195 - 9  -



c) Description of tfre excavation itself' Include the tank and excavat+on
, depth, a logr of ri" 

-=iiitigraphic 
-units encountered within the

excavation, a aescJi"pJi"" 
-.if 

i""t holes or other potential. contaminant

pathways, tne aepJn-i" 
"tty "f""tved 

ground vtater ' descriptions and

i"cati-on= oe stainea 
- 
or otor-bearing- soi1, and descriptions of any

observed free Product or sheeni

d) Detailed description of sanpling methods i i'e' backhoe bucket' drive
'  

santpler,  bai ler,  bott le(s),  s leeves

e) Description of any rernedial rdeasures conducted at the time of tank

removal;

f) To-scale fignrres showing the excavation size and depth' nearby-' 
buildings, jample locati-ons and depths, and tank and pip^ing locations '

Include a copy of the plot plan piepared for the Tank Closure PIan

under item 19;

g) chain of custodY records;

h) Copies of signed laboratory reports;

i) Copies of TTTSDF to Generatorrr llanifests for all hazardous wastes

hauled offsite t"i"aq", 
-ri";te, 

tanks and pipinq, contaminated soi1,

etc. ) i and

j) Documentation of the disposa] ?f/"?9
all non-manifested contaminated soi'I

volurne and final destinati-on of
disposed offs i te.

rev 4 / 6/9s
- 1 0 -



.. Tri-RegionaL Board staff Recoxomendatrons
, Preliminary UST Site Investigations

1() Augusr 199()

ITBI,E #2
RECOM}TEIIDBD IINIIIT'II VERIFIC.ATION ANAI.YSES FOR

I'}IDERGROI'}ID TANK LEDRS

IIYDROCARBON LEAK

Unkror,r'n FueI

Leaded caa

Unleaded Gaa

Diese]., Jet Fuel and
Kerosene

Fuel/Heating oil

ctrlorinated solvents

Non-chlorinated solvents

waste and Used oil
or Itnknown

(A1I analyBes must be
completed and submltted )

SOIL-ANAITqIS

TPrI C GCFrD ( 5O3O )
TPE D CCFID ( 3550 )
BIX&E 8020 or 8240
TPH AND BTX&E 8260

TPH G
BTX&A

GCFrD ( 5O3O )
8020 0R 8240

TPIT AND BTXGE 8260
AO?AI LEAD AA
------optional-------
TEL DIIS-LUFT
EDB DHS-AB18O3

TPH G GCFrD ( 5o3o )
BTX&E 8020 or 824O
TPIT AND BIX&E 8260

TPlr D GCFrD ( 3550 )
BTX&E 8O2O or 8240
TPH AND BTX&E 8260.

TPH D GCFrD ( 3550 )
BTX&E 8O2O or  8240
TPH AND BTX&E 82 60

CL HC 8010 or  8240
BTX&E 8O2O or 8240
CL tIC AND BTX&E 8260

TPH D GCFrD ( 3550 )
BTX&E 8O2O or 8240
TPII AND BTX&E 8260

TPH G GCFrD (  5030 )
TPH D CCFrD ( 3550 )
TPI{ AND BTX&E 8260
o & e  5 5 2 0 D & F
BTX&E 8020 or 8240

WATER ANAIYSIS

ccFrD ( s03o)
ccFrD (3510 )
5O2, 624 ot
8250

ccrrD ( 5030)
602 or 624

I,EAD AA

DES-IUFT
DHS-AB18O3

TPH G
TPII D
BTX&E

TPH G
BlX&E
TOTAT

EDB

TPH G ccFID ( 5O3O )
BTX&E 6Q2, 624 ox

8260

TPH D GCFrD (3510)
BTX&E 602. 624 oE

a260

?Ps D ccrrD ( 3510 )
BTX&E 6O2, 624 or

8260

cL Hc 601 or 624
BTX&E 602 oE 624
CL HC AND BTX&E 8260

TPH D GeFrD ( 3510 )
BTX&E 602 oE 624
TPH and BTX&E 8260

GCFrD ( so3o )
ccFrD ( 3s10

5 5 2 0 B & F
602,  624 or

9260
60! or 624

TPH G
TPH D

o & G
BTX&E

CL Hc 8O!.O or 8240 cL HC

ICAP OT AA TO DETECT }4ETALS: Cd, CT, Pb' ZN, Ni
},TETHOD 8270 FOR SOIL OR WATER TO DETECTI
PCB* PCB
PCP* PCP
PNA PNA
CREOSOTE CRNOSOTE

't rf found, analyze for dibenzofurans (PcBs) or dioxins (PcP)

Reference: Tri-Regional Board Staff Recorunendations for Preliminary
Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tank sites,
10 August 1990
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EIPI,NTATIOX FOR IABI,B #2 I ItItIN,$ VARIIICNIION EIIAIJIS I S

o${ER !{ETHODOLOGIES are contlnually belng developed and as methods are accepted by

8PA of, DltS' lhey also can be used.

For DRINKING WATER SOURCES, EPA leconnends that the 50o eerles for volatile organica

be used in preference to the 60o series becauBe the detection limits are lower and

the QA/QC ia better.

APFROPRIATE STANDARDS for the materlals stored in the tank are to be uaed for aII

inafyae" on Table tZ. For lnstance, Beasonally' there may tre five dlfferent iet
fuel mLxturea to be considered.

T o A v o I D F A I , S E P o s I T I v E d e t e c t i o n o f b e n z e n e , b e n z e n e - f r e e g o l v e n t g a r e t o b e u e e d .

TOTAL PETROLXT U HTDROCARBONS (TPH) as gasoline (G) anal diesel (D) ranges (volatile

and extractible, respectivefyi ari to ie analyzed and characterized by GCFID with

a'iusea capil l iry c6tu*t 
"ta' 

plePared by BPA method 5030 (pu-rge and trap) for

vorattfe hfdro- 
-caruon", 

o" 
"it.i.ted 

bi aonication uei-ng 3550 metlodology for

"*i"""t*r,6 
hydrocarbona. rused capil lary coluons are preferred to- packed columnst

" 
pai:ked colimn may be used as a-"f!re! cut" with "dirty" sam-ples or once the

hydrocarbona hawe bLen characterized and Proper 9A/Qc fs follovted'

TETRAETIIYT LEAD (TEt) analysia may be required lf totaL lead is detecled unleEs the

determination is made th;t the i.otal- Gad concentratlon i3 geogenic (naturally

occurring ) .

CITLORINATED TIYDROCARBONS (CL HC) AND BENZENE, TOLUENE ' XYI'ENE AND. ETHYTBENZENE

iifxarl are analyzed Ln soiL by 
'EPA 

methods 8o1o and 8o2o resPectively' (or 8240)

and in 'water ,  6o1 and 602.  respec t ive ly  (o r  624) '

OIL AND GREASE (O & G) may be used when heavy, straight chain hydrocl+ons may be

preeent. Infrarect attl lyt ' is by method 4!'8.1'-may aleo be accePtable for o & G if

proper standards are ,*"a. dtandlaril ltethod'rr l?tb Edition, 1989' baE

cbanged the 503 ser ies to 5520.

PRACEICAL QUAIITITATIOIT REPORIIING LIITITA are influenced by nalril
probloms ana laboratory QA/Qg procedures. FollottiDg ars the Practioal
quantitation RePortiDg L,imitE:

3 .

6 .

TPE G
ITPE D
BTX&E
o&G

8OII.' PPU
1 .0
1 .0
0 .005

50 .0

WATER PPB
50 .  o
50 .0

0 .5
5 rOO0 .0
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ROIITINE

when the Practical
an explanation of
data sheets.

(422)
(1e8)
(3se)

Quantitation
the problen

MODIFIED PROTOCOI,

ppn ( 1o*)
ppm (21E)
ppn (60? )

l-o August 199 0

The sheets
analysis,

Based upon a Regional Board survey of Department of Health services

Certifi;d Labora{ories, the Practical Quantitation Reporting l,imits are
attainable by a iajority of laboratories with the exception o.f dies-el fuel
in soil_s. the Oiesel Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits, shown by
the survey, are:

< 10 PPn

< l PPm

<10
<5
<1

Reportinq Limits are not achievable,.
is to be submitted on the ).aboratory

10. LABORATORY DATA SHEETS are to be signed and submj.tted and incl-ude the
laboratory's assessment of the condition of the samples on receipt
iniluding- temperature, suitable container type, air bubbles
present/absent in voA bottles' proper preservation, etc.
lre to include the dates sarnpled, subnitted, prepared for
and analyzed.

11. IF PEAKS ARE FOUND, when running sanples, that do not conform to the
standard, faboratories are to report the peaks, including any unknown
coroplex mixtures that elute at tines varying frorn the standards.

necognizing that these mixtures may be contrary to the standard' they
rnay iot be readily identified; frowever, they are to be reported' .At
th; discretion of the LIA or negional Board the following inforrnation
is to be contained in the laboratory report:

The relative retention tirne for the unknown peak(s) rel-ative to the
reference peak in the standard, copies of the chroma- togran(s),
the t]ry)e oi colurnn used, initial temperature, temperature program

is Clrninute, and the final tenperature-

12. REPORTING LII,IITS FOR TPII are: gasoline standard < 20 calbon atoms,
diesel and jet fuel (kerosene) standard < 50 carbon atoms. It is not
necessary to continue the chromatography beyond the linit, standard,
or EPA/DHS method protocol (whichever tj-rne is greater) '

EPILOGI'E

ADDITIVES ! Major oil companies are being encouraged or required by the
federal government to reformulate gasoline as cleaner burninq fuefs to
reduce ailr ernissions. MTBE (Methyl-tertiary butyl ether), ETIIAN9L (ethy1

alcohol), and other chernicais nJy le added to reformul-ate gasolines to
increase'the oxygen content in the fuel and thereby decrease undesirable
emissions (about four percent with MTBE). MTBE and ettrano.I- are, for
practj-cal purposes, soluble in water. The removal from the water colurnn
iiff fe diffi;ult. other compounds are being added by the oil conpanies
for various purposes. The refineroents for detection and anaLysis for all
of these additives are still beinq worked out. If you have any questions
about the methodofoqy, please call your Regional Board representative.
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